

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 35508 OF 2025

IDFC First Bank

.....Petitioner

V/s

Sanjeev Nandpal Kumar & Ors.

....Respondents

Mr. Zal Andhyarujina, Senior Counsel a/w Ms. Savita Nangare i/b Lawfocus
for Petitioner

Mr. Chetan Kapadia, Senior Counsel a/w Mr. Shadab Jan and Mr. Sunil A.
Humbre for the Respondent No. 1

Mr. Rohan Cama a/w Ms. Soumya Tripathi and Ms. Sabeena Mahadik for
Respondent No. 2

Mr. Shamrao Gore, AGP for Respondent No. 4

Mr. Ranjeev Carvalho a/w Mr. Rishab Murali i/b Mr. Mangesh A. for
Intervener S K Wheels Pvt. Ltd.

**CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA AND
FARHAN P. DUBASH, JJ.**

DATE : 15th DECEMBER 2025

ORDER:

1. Mr. Zal Andhyarujina, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the
Petitioner has tendered a draft amendment which is taken on record and
marked "X" for identification.

2. The Petitioner is permitted to amend the Writ Petition in terms
of draft amendment marked "X". The amendment in the Writ Petition shall

be carried out within a period of one week from today.

3. Re-verification is dispensed with.
4. The amended Writ Petition shall be served by the Petitioner on the Respondents upon the carrying out of the amendment.
5. The Respondent shall file their Affidavit-in-Reply to the amended Writ Petition within a period of two weeks from service.
6. The Petitioner is at liberty to file Affidavit-in-Rejoinder thereto within a period of one week thereafter.
7. Place the Writ Petition for consideration on 13th January 2026 High on Board.
8. Intervention Application, if filed, shall also be listed on the next date.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

(R.I. CHAGLA J.)

JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR

Digitally signed
by JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR
Date: 2025.12.16
19:50:47 +0530

Shubham G.
21. WP(L) 35508-2025 dt. 15.12.2025